

Nos. 08-7412 & 08-7621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF JEWISH
LAWYERS AND JURISTS, AMERICAN CATHOLIC CORRECTIONAL
CHAPLAINS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CORRECTIONAL CHAPLAINS
(Continued on inside cover)**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
JOHNATHAN SMITH
JORDAN BARRY
DALE HO
GRACE DAVIES
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE, BUDDHIST PEACE FELLOWSHIP, CHURCH WOMEN UNITED, THE COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ENGAGED ZEN FOUNDATION, THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, ISLAMIC SHURA COUNCIL OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, KARAMAH: MUSLIM WOMEN LAWYERS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, MORMONS FOR EQUALITY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, NEW JERSEY REGIONAL COALITION, OFFICE OF RESTORATIVE JUSTICE, ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES, PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES, PROGRESSIVE JEWISH ALLIANCE, QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES, REV. DWIGHT LUNDGREN, SISTER JOANNE TALARICO, TRINITY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, AND UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, GENERAL BOARD OF CHURCH AND SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Perspectives of Religious Organizations Are Important to This Court’s Interpretation of the Eighth Amendment	3
II. Sentencing Juvenile Offenders to Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Parole for Non-Homicide Crimes Disregards the Special Status That Juveniles Are Accorded Due to Their Diminished Capacity	5
A. Christianity, Judaism, Islam, and Buddhism Accord Juveniles Special Treatment on Account of Their Lesser Mental Sophistication, Both Generally and with Respect to Criminal Matters in Particular	6
B. The Distinctions Drawn by Christianity, Judaism, Islam, and Buddhism with Respect to Juveniles Are Supported by Science and	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Mirrored in State and Federal Law, As Well As the Laws of Other Nations	8
C. Sentencing Juveniles to Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Parole for Non- Homicide Offenses Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment Because It Disregards the Longstanding Societal Consensus That Juveniles Merit Special Treatment	13
III. Imposing Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Parole on Juvenile Offenders Contravenes Fundamental Religious Values	14
A. Imposing Such a Punitive Sentence on Juvenile Offenders Contravenes Religious Teachings That Tell Us That All Individuals, and Particularly Juveniles, Are Deserving of Mercy, Forgiveness, and Compassion	15
B. Sentencing Juvenile Offenders to Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Parole Denies Them Their Potential for Rehabilitation and Development	20

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Fundamental Values Espoused by Christianity, Judaism, Islam, and Buddhism Demand That Juvenile Offenders Like Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Graham Be Given the Possibility of Parole	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	14, 24-25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	13
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	3
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	25
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	3
STATUTES	
Cal. Elec. Code § 2000 (2008)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-36 (2009)	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 2710 (2009)	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 97.041 (2009)	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 38-2-3 (2009)	9
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 1805/1 (2009)	9
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-4 (2009)	9
Minn. Stat. § 171.04 (2009)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-302 (2009)	9
N.Y. Mil. Law § 2 (Consol. 2009)	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 (2009)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2811 (2008)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-8-4 (2009)	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 7, § 658 (2009)	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 (2009)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2, 3	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barry Krisberg, <i>Reforming Juvenile Justice</i> , THE AMERICAN PROSPECT, Aug. 14, 2005, <i>available at</i> http://www.prospect.org/cs/ articles?article=reforming_juvenilejustice	26
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, American Religious Identification Survey (2008), http:// www.americanreligionsurvey-aris.org/reports/ ARIS_Report_2008.pdf	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , No. 08-7412 (U.S. filed July 16, 2009)	12
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Sullivan v. Florida</i> , No. 08-7621 (U.S. filed July 16, 2009)	13-14
The Center for Law and Global Justice, University of San Francisco School of Law, Report on Human Rights Violations, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison</i> , Global Law and Practice (2007)	12, 18
David R. Loy, <i>Healing Justice: A Buddhist Perspective</i> , in <i>The Spiritual Roots of Restorative Justice</i> (Michael L. Hadley ed., 2001)	3, 24
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (Oct. 2005)	8
Jay N. Giedd, et al., <i>Brain Development During Childhood and Adolescence: A Longitudinal MRI Study</i> , 2 <i>Nature Neuroscience</i> (1999)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kenneth K. Kwong, et al., <i>Dynamic Magnetic Resonance Imaging of Human Brain Activity During Primary Sensory Stimulation</i> , 89 Proceedings of the National Academy of Science (1992), available at http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/TheBestofTheirLives.pdf	8
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58(12) <i>American Psychologist</i> (Dec. 2003)	8
Luc Roberts & Tony Peters, <i>How Restorative Justice Is Able To Transcend the Prison Walls: A Discussion of the “Restorative Detention” Project</i> , in <i>Restorative Justice in Context: International Practice and Directions</i> 95, 98 (Elmar G.M. Weitekamp & Hans-Jurgen Kerner eds., 2003)	24
MacArthur Foundation Research Network on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice, Issue Brief 3: <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence</i> (2006), available at http://www.adjj.org/content/page.php?cat_id=2&content_id=28	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Martin Sicker, <i>The Political Culture of Judaism</i> (2001)	19
Michael L. Hadley, <i>Introduction: Multifaith Reflection on Criminal Justice</i> , in <i>The Spiritual Roots of Restorative Justice</i> (Michael L. Hadley ed., 2001)	23
Mohamed S. El Awa, <i>Punishment in Islamic Law</i> (Indianapolis: American Trust Publications, 1982)	22, 23
Paolo Annino, et al., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida Compared to Nation</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> http:// www.law.fsu.edu/faculty/profiles/annino/ Report_JuvenileLifeSentence.pdf	26
<i>The Right Model for Juvenile Justice</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Editorial, Oct. 28, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2007/10/28/opinion/ 28sun2.html	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Armed Forces Act, 2006, c. 52, § 328, <i>available at</i> http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts_2006/pdf/ukpga_20060052_en.pdf	11
Austl. Cap. Terr. Consolidated Acts, Liquor Act 1975, Part 10, Division 10.2, § 151-58, <i>available at</i> http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/act/consol_act/la1975107/	11
G.A. Res. 40/33, U.N. GAOR, 40th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/40/33 (1985) (1985 Beijing Rules)	11
Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess., art. 37(c), U.N. Doc. A/RES/44/25 (1989; entry into force Sept. 2, 1990)	11-12
G.A. Res. 45/112, U.N. GAOR, 45th Sess., Supp. No. 49A, U.N. Doc. A/45/RES/112 (1990) (1990 Guidelines for the Prevention of Juvenile Delinquency (The Riyadh Guidelines))	11
G.A. Res. 45/113, U.N. GAOR, 45th Sess., 68th plen. mtg, U.N. A/RES/45/113 (1990) (1990 U.N. Rules for the Protection of Juveniles Deprived of Their Liberty)	11
G.A. Res. 61/146, ¶ 31, U.N. GAOR, 61st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/146 (2007)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
THEOLOGICAL MATERIALS	
‘Abd al Ghafar Sulayman al-Bandari (ed.) Sunan al-Nasa’i al-Kubra li Ahmad ibn Shu’ayb al-Nasa’i (Beirut: Dar al-Kutub al-‘Ilmiya, 9th century reprint 1991)	7
Aèvaghòua, <i>The Buddha-Carita, or The Life of Buddha</i> , Book IX: 17 (Edward B. Cowell, ed. & trans., New Delhi 1977)	17
Al-Fiqh al-Islami wa Adillatuh (Islamic Jurisprudence and its Proofs) (11 volumes) (Damascus: Dar al-Fikr al-Mu’asser, 1997) ..	6, 20
Al-Mawsu’ah al-Fiqhiyyah (Kuwait: Ministry of Awqaf [Religious Endowments], 1995)	7
<i>Babylonian Talmud</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bible</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ethics of the Fathers</i>	17
<i>Letter 133 from Saint Augustine to Marcellinus</i> (A.D. 412), in 1 Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers, First Series, Vol. 1 (J.G. Cunningham trans., Philip Schaff ed., 1887), available at http://www.newadvent.org/fathers/1102133.htm (revised & edited for New Advent by Kevin Knight)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Maimonides, <i>Yad Hachazakah</i>	17
<i>Majhima Nikaya</i>	23
<i>Qur'an</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Theragatha</i>	23
